Northwest Local School District
Proposed Student Instructional Fees
2024-25
High School

These fees represent the maximum amount for each course listed. Actual fees may be lower depending upon
the cost of the materials purchased. Students are charged only for materials they receive or use during the
school year. The fees will vary according to the courses in which the student enrolls.

Graphing calculators may be necessary for Algebra II and other advanced math courses. The school can

provide TI-83 Plus calculators for some Algebra II students. Students taking other advanced math courses will

be asked to purchase a graphing calculator.

Art Department

Course Name Course Number(s) Maximum Fee
Art Foundations (materials fee) 1001 $20.00
Drawing (materials fee) 1002 $20.00
Painting (materials fee) 1008 $25.00
Ceramics & Sculpture (materials fee) 1009 $35.00
Drawing & Painting II (materials fee) 1003 $35.00
3D Design (materials fee) 1006 $35.00
Advanced Design I and II (materials fee) 1005, 1011 $25.00
Senior Studio (materials fee) 1004 $40.00
AP Studio Art* (materials fee) 1007 $40.00

Music Department

Course Name Course Number(s) Maximum Fee
All Band, Orchestra and Vocal Music Courses (sheet music fee) $15.00
Band/ Orchestra Methods Book (cost varies by instrument type) $18.00
Guitar (Methods Book) $12.00
Band Instrument Maintenance Fee $50.00
Orchestra Maintenance Fee $40.00

(strings, bows, cases, should rests, roin, mutes, tuners, rock stops, pegs, guides, and pinky rests)
Guitar Maintenance Fee (strings, capo, cleaning cloths, picks) $25.00

(Charged for Instruments borrowed from district to cover clearning and repair)

Physical Education/Health Department
Course Name Course Number(s) Maximum Fee

Basketball Officiating 1405 $10.00
(whistle, lanyard, pennie)

English Department

Course Name Course Number(s) Proposed Fee

None $0.00



Math Department
Course Name

AP Calculus* (workbook)

Science Department
Course Name

Physical Science (lab fee)
Biology (lab fee)

Chemistry (812 lab fee + $6.50 goggles)
Physics (lab fee)

AP Biology (lab fee)

AP Chemistry* (lab fee)

AP Environmental (lab fee)

AP Physics (lab fee)

Animal Care (lab fee)

Anatomy & Physiology (lab fee)
Astronomy (lab fee)

Ecology (lab fee)

Geology (lab fee)

Zoology (lab fee)

Forensic Science 1 (lab fee)
Forensic Science 2 (lab fee)

Social Studies Department
Course Name

Economics (stock market game)
AP Psychology* (workbook)
AP World History* (workbook)

Foreign Language Department
Course Name

None

Miscellaneous
Technology Fee (all students)

AP Exam Fee (requirement for all AP courses)

AP Seminar Exam
PSAT Exam Fee
Summer School (2024)

Yondr Pouch Replacement (lost, stolen, broken)
Accept, approve, appropriate phone storage fund 009 9005

Course Number(s)
3404

Course Number(s)
4101, 4102
4201, 4202
4301, 4302
4403, 4404
4306

4303

4307

4405

4400
4406, 4407
4401

4300

4402
4304, 4305
4411

4412

Course Number(s)
5405
5408
5119

Course Number(s)

Note: Technology Fee includes computer protective case, and headphones.

Maximum Fee
$24.00

Maximum Fee
$5.00
$5.00
$18.50
$9.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$18.00
$20.00
$8.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$18.00
$8.00
$8.00

Maximum Fee
$5.00

$31.00

$22.00

Proposed Fee
$0.00

Maximum Fee
$27.50
$100.00
$146.00
$18.00

$60.00

$25.50



