

Proposed Student Instructional Fees 2024-25

High School

These fees represent the maximum amount for each course listed. Actual fees may be lower depending upon the cost of the materials purchased. Students are charged only for materials they receive or use during the school year. The fees will vary according to the courses in which the student enrolls.

Graphing calculators may be necessary for Algebra II and other advanced math courses. The school can provide TI-83 Plus calculators for some Algebra II students. Students taking other advanced math courses will be asked to purchase a graphing calculator.

Art Department			
Course Name	Course Number(s)	Maximum Fee	
Art Foundations (materials fee)	1001	\$20.00	
Drawing (materials fee)	1002	\$20.00	
Painting (materials fee)	1008	\$25.00	
Ceramics & Sculpture (materials fee)	1009	\$35.00	
Drawing & Painting II (materials fee)	1003	\$35.00	
3D Design (materials fee)	1006	\$35.00	
Advanced Design I and II (materials fee)	1005, 1011	\$25.00	
Senior Studio (materials fee)	1004	\$40.00	
AP Studio Art* (materials fee)	1007	\$40.00	

Music Department				
Course Name		Course Number(s)	Maximum Fee	
All Band, Orchestra and Vocal Music	Courses (sheet music fee)		\$15.00	
Band/ Orchestra Methods Book (cost	varies by instrument type)		\$18.00	
Guitar (Methods Book)			\$12.00	
Band Instrument Maintenance Fee			\$50.00	
Orchestra Maintenance Fee			\$40.00	
(strings hows cases should rests roin	n mutes tuners rock stons	neos ouides and nink	v rests)	

(strings, bows, cases, should rests, roin, mutes, tuners, rock stops, pegs, guides, and pinky rests) Guitar Maintenance Fee (strings, capo, cleaning cloths, picks)

(Charged for Instruments borrowed from district to cover clearning and repair)

Physical Educ	cation/Health Departm			
Course Name		Course Number(s)	Maximum Fee	
Basketball Off	iciating	1405	\$10.00	
	(whistle, lanyard, peni			
English Depar	<u>rtment</u>			
Course Name		Course Number(s)	Proposed Fee	
None			\$0.00	

Math Department		
Course Name	Course Number(s)	Maximum Fee
AP Calculus* (workbook)	3404	\$24.00
Science Department		
Course Name	Course Number(s)	Maximum Fee
Physical Science (lab fee)	4101, 4102	\$5.00
Biology (lab fee)	4201, 4202	\$5.00
Chemistry (\$12 lab fee + \$6.50 goggles)	4301, 4302	\$18.50
Physics (lab fee)	4403, 4404	\$9.00
AP Biology (lab fee)	4306	\$30.00
AP Chemistry* (lab fee)	4303	\$30.00
AP Environmental (lab fee)	4307	\$30.00
AP Physics (lab fee)	4405	\$18.00
Animal Care (lab fee)	4400	\$20.00
Anatomy & Physiology (lab fee)	4406, 4407	\$8.00
Astronomy (lab fee)	4401	\$5.00
Ecology (lab fee)	4300	\$5.00
Geology (lab fee)	4402	\$5.00
Zoology (lab fee)	4304, 4305	\$18.00
Forensic Science 1 (lab fee)	4411	\$8.00
Forensic Science 2 (lab fee)	4412	\$8.00
Social Studies Department		
Course Name	Course Number(s)	Maximum Fee
Economics (stock market game)	5405	\$5.00
AP Psychology* (workbook)	5408	\$31.00
AP World History* (workbook)	5119	\$22.00
Foreign Language Department		
Course Name	Course Number(s)	Proposed Fee
None		\$0.00
Miscellaneous		Maximum Fee
Technology Fee (all students)		\$27.50
AP Exam Fee (requirement for all AP courses)		\$100.00
AP Seminar Exam		\$146.00
PSAT Exam Fee		\$18.00
Summer School (2024)		\$60.00
Yondr Pouch Replacement (lost, stolen, broken)		\$25.50